



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN RUDENBERG,

Petitioner Below,
Appellant

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, THE CHIEF DEPUTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL &
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND HOMELAND
SECURITY, DIVISION OF STATE
POLICE,

Respondents Below,
Appellees

C.A. No. N16A-02-006 RRC

Appellant's Opening Brief

Ryan Tack-Hooper (No. 6209)
Richard H. Morse (No. 531)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Delaware
100 West 10th Street, Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326 x 105
*Attorneys for Petitioner Below,
Appellant*

May 9, 2016

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iv
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
A. The Delaware State Police use a controversial phone surveillance technology called cell site simulators or “Stingrays.”	2
B. Appellant sought Stingray-related records from the State Police, but was categorically denied based on a non-disclosure agreement.	3
C. The State Police’s <i>ex parte</i> submission to the Chief Deputy Attorney General raised new grounds for denial of the records.	6
D. The Chief Deputy’s determination, requiring only the production of the FBI non-disclosure agreement, relied on the arguments and representations in the <i>ex parte</i> submission.....	9
Questions Presented.....	13
Argument	14
A. The standard of review in an appeal from the Chief Deputy’s FOIA determination is <i>de novo</i> review of law and facts.	14

B.	The Chief Deputy erred by failing to give Mr. Rudenberg notice and an opportunity to respond to the arguments and allegations contained in the State Police submission.	15
C.	The Chief Deputy made a number of errors in assessing the <i>ex parte</i> submission..	16
1.	The Chief Deputy erred by failing to order the State Police to describe the search for responsive records.....	16
2.	The Chief Deputy erroneously found that the State Police had represented that there were no court orders or related applications concerning the use of Stingrays (Category 9).	20
3.	The Chief Deputy erred by failing to order that the State Police explain what legal authority justified the non-disclosure of each responsive record or part of a responsive record.....	21
D.	This Court should remedy the Chief Deputy’s errors by ordering a reasonable search for and disclosure of the records sought in the FOIA request subject to any applicable exceptions.	23
	Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. DOJ</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79340 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2015)	5
<i>ACLU v. United States DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (2011)	5
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	16
<i>Doe v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 948 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Korn v. Wagner</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 130 (Ch. Sep. 7, 2011).....	14
<i>Lawson v. Meconi</i> , 897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006).....	25
<i>Nation Magazine v. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Rugiero v. United States DOJ</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , No. 1496, 2016 Md. App. LEXIS 33 (Md. App. Mar. 30, 2016)	3
<i>State v. Camden-Wyo. Sewer & Water Auth.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 479 (Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Vincent v. E. Shore Mkts.</i> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009).....	15

<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 22, 24
--	------------

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8502(4)	7, 25
Freedom of Information Act, 29 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 10001-10007	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10001	2
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(1)(2).....	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(1)(3).....	8
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(1)(6).....	6, 7
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10003(g)(2).....	17
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10003(h)(2).....	20, 21
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10003(m)(2).....	20
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(b)	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(b)-(d)	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(b) & (e).....	14
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	5, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Delaware DOJ, Policy Manual for FOIA Coordinators (July 1, 2015)	16
Department of Justice Policy Guidance: Use of Cell-Site Simulator Technology (2015), <i>available at</i> , http://www.justice.gov/opa/file/767321/download	3

Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, *Your Secret
Stingray’s No Secret Anymore: The Vanishing Government
Monopoly Over Cell Phone Surveillance and Its Impact on
National Security and Consumer Privacy*, 28 Harv. J.L. &
Tech. 1, 8-13 (2014)3

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 721
